Net loss   (129,999)  (98,584)  (14,834)  (47,264)  (154,197)  (23,201)
Extinguishment of redeemable preferred shares   (106,515)  —  —  —  —  —
Change in redemption value of redeemable preferred shares   (69,116)  (110,926)  (16,691)  (55,462)  (57,869)  (8,707)
Dividends on redeemable preferred shares   (3,509)  (7,127)  (1,072)  (3,564)  (3,725)  (560)
Net loss available to ordinary shareholders   (309,139)  (216,637)  (32,597)  (106,290)  (215,791)  (32,468)
Net loss per ordinary share—basic and diluted   (1.91)  (0.99)  (0.15)  (0.49)  (0.99)  (0.15)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding—basic and diluted   162,070,745  217,987,922  217,987,922  217,987,922  217,987,922  217,987,922

Table of Contents

Key Financial Metrics

   We monitor the following key financial metrics to help us evaluate growth trends, establish budgets, measure the effectiveness of our business strategies and assess operational efficiencies:

14

  As of December 31,  As of June 30,
  2014  2015  2016

  Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual  Actual  Pro Forma
Pro Forma

as Adjusted
  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
  (in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash   606,758  924,498  139,108  834,477  125,563  834,477  125,563
Accounts receivable, net   73,366  111,013  16,704  170,149  25,602  170,149  25,602
Total current assets   745,831  1,186,699  178,561  1,183,231  178,039  1,183,231  178,039
Property and equipment, net   1,694,944  2,512,687  378,081  3,591,456  540,402  3,591,456  540,402
Goodwill and intangible assets   1,350,524  1,341,599  201,869  1,442,125  216,995  1,442,125  216,995
Total assets   3,854,074  5,128,272  771,645  6,334,066  953,079  6,334,066  953,079
Total current liabilities   897,630  925,049  139,191  1,478,315  222,440  1,772,578  266,718
Total liabilities   1,706,600  3,073,463  462,460  4,380,909  659,189  4,675,172  703,467
Redeemable preferred shares   2,164,039  2,395,314  360,420  2,499,117  376,039  —  —
Total shareholders' (deficit) equity(3)   (16,565)  (340,505)  (51,235)  (545,960)  (82,149)  1,658,894  249,612

(1) (2)

(1) Reflects (i) the automatic conversion of all our outstanding preferred shares into 349,087,677 Class A ordinary shares immediately upon the completion of this offering, and (ii) the preference dividend as if the

[…]

occurred on June 30, 2016, (iii) the issuance and sale of the Class A ordinary shares in the form of ADSs offered hereby at an assumed initial public offering price of US$   per ADS, the mid-
point of the estimated public offering price range shown on the front cover of this prospectus, after deducting underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us
and assuming no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option, and (iv) the repayment of approximately RMB   million (US$   million) of the outstanding indebtedness of certain of our
subsidiaries using a portion of the proceeds to us from this offering.

   The pro forma and pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering is subject to adjustment based on the initial public offering price of
our ADSs and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read this table in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

68

  As of June 30, 2016

  Actual  Actual  Pro Forma
Pro Forma

as Adjusted
  RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$
  (in thousands)
Long-term borrowings, excluding current portion   825,392  124,196  825,392  124,196
Obligations under capital leases, non-current   873,972  131,505  873,972  131,505
Convertible bonds payable   994,243  149,602  994,243  149,602
Redeemable preferred shares   2,499,117  376,039  —  —
Shareholders' (deficit) equity:

Ordinary shares   76  11  189  28
Additional paid-in capital   302,939  45,583  2,544,709  382,899
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (112,525)  (16,931)  (112,525)  (16,931)
Accumulated deficit   (736,450)  (110,812)  (773,479)  (116,384)

Total (deficit) equity(1)   (545,960)  (82,149)  1,658,894  249,612
Total   4,646,764  699,193  4,352,501  654,915

(1) A US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of US$   per ADS would increase (decrease) total equity by US$   .